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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

REGLES GENERALES POUR LES ENVELOPPES POUR
APPAREILLAGE POUR INSTALLATIONS ELECTRIQUES FIXES
POUR USAGES DOMESTIQUES ET ANALOGUES

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La CEI (Commission Electrotechnique Internationale) est une organisation mondiale de/hormalisation,eomposée

2) Les deC|S|ons ou accords off|C|eIs de la CEI concernant Ies questlos tec

3) Les documents produits se présentent sous la forme de [reco
comme normes, spécifications techniques, rapports tec
nationaux.

4) Dans le but d‘encourager I'unification intermation

5) La CEIl n’a fixé aucune procédure concernant le i

6) L’attention est attirée s

La Norme interna
interrupteurs, du cg

dtablie par le sous-comité 23B: Prises de courant et
4 CEl: Petit appareillage.

La présente wexsi lidée de la CEl 60670 est issue de la deuxiéme édition (1989)
[documents \ 33A+90 et documents 23B/(BC)89+89A+92] et de son amendement 1
Elle portéle numéro d'édition 2.1.

Unetligne verticale dans la marge indique ou la publication de base a été modifiée par
'amendement 1.

Dans la presente norme, les caracteres d'imprimerie suivants sont employes:
— prescriptions proprement dites: caractéres romains.
— modalités d’essais: caractéeres italiques.

— notes: petits caracteres romains.



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=a65236afdc40684e01e6507980fc1247

60670 © IEC:1989+A1:1994 -5-

INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS FOR ENCLOSURES
FOR ACCESSORIES FOR HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR
FIXED ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS

FOREWORD

1) The IEC (International Electrotechnical Commission) is a worldwide organization for standardization_somprising
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object/0f\ the IEC\js\to promote

participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non izathdns liaising
with the IEC also participate in this preparation. The IEC collaborates cIo Organization
for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions deterpni Seme efween the two
organizations.

2) The formal decisions or agreements of the IEC on technica
international consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects g
from all interested National Committees.

3) The documents produced have the form of re ommend
of standards, technical specifications,
Committees in that sense.

4) In order to promote international unification,

5) The IEC provides no mark

6) Attention is drawn to th

of patent rights. The IE
International Stan:a d

ents of this International Standard may be the subject
e for identifying any or all such patent rights.

en prepared by subcommittee 23B: Plugs, socket-
mittee 23: Electrical accessories.

documents 23B/(CO)89+89A+92] and its amendment 1 (1994)

[documents 23B{CO)193/FDIS et 23B(CO)199/RVD].

It bears<he edition number 2.1.

A qvertical line in the margin shows where the base publication has been modified by
amendment 1.

In this standard, the following print types are used:
- Requirements proper: in roman type.
— Test specifications: in italic type.

— Explanatory matter: in smaller roman type.
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Les publications suivantes de la CEl sont citées dans la présente norme.

CEI 60112:1979, Méthode pour déterminer des indices de résistance et de tenue au chemi-
nement des matériaux isolants solides dans des conditions humides

CEI 60423:1973, Diamétres extérieurs des conduits pour installations électriques et filetages
pour conduits et accessoires

CEL680529:1 QRQ7 Classification des dngrée de ’nrnfnnfinn prnnurn’e par les r.\n\/r.\lnlnlnne

Modification n° 2

CEI 60669-1:1981, Interrupteurs pour installations électriques fixes domestiques et analogtes$ —
Premiere partie: Prescriptions générales

CEI 60695-2-1:1980, Essais relatifs aux risques du feu — Deuxieme pafii odes d'essai.
Essai au fil incandescent et guide

CEI 60817:1984, Appareil d'essai de choc a ressort et son étalo

CEI 60884-1:1987, Prises de courant pour usages domestigu 5 . Prémiere partie:
Régles générales

Autre publication citée:

Norme ISO 2039-2:1987, Plastiques — D¢

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publisa
pas modifié avant 2003. A cette date, la'publication

* reconduite;
* supprimée;
* remplacée par une

e amendée. :
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The following IEC publications are quoted in this standard:

IEC 60112:1979, Method for determining the comparative and the proof tracking indices of solid
insulating materials under moist conditions

IEC 60423:1973, Outside diameters of conduits for electrical installations and threads for
conduits and fittings

[EC 60529:7983, Classificalion of degrees of protection provided by enclosures
Amendment No. 2

IEC 60669-1:1981, Switches for household and similar fixed-electrical installations — Part 1
General requirements

IEC 60695-2-1:1980, Fire hazard testing — Part 2: Test methods. Glow~w

General requirements

Other publication quoted:
ISO Standard 2039-2:1987, Plastics — D

* reconfirmed;
e withdrawn;

* replaced by a revise

« amended. Q
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REGLES GENERALES POUR LES ENVELOPPES POUR
APPAREILLAGE POUR INSTALLATIONS ELECTRIQUES FIXES
POUR USAGES DOMESTIQUES ET ANALOGUES

1 Domaine d'application

La présente norme s'applique aux enveloppes ou parties d'enveloppes pour appareillage d'une
tension assignée ne dépassant pas 440 V, destinées aux installations électriques fixes—a
usages domestiques et analogues, pour I'extérieur ou l'intérieur.

Cette norme peut étre utilisée comme guide pour les enveloppes pour les tensions assignéés jusgu'a 1 0QAV.

luminaires.

Cette norme est destinée
mais est également d
sous-comités.

Une enveloppe @
cet appareillage ¢

solides ou de l'ea

Les définitions's es s'appliquent dans le cadre de la présente norme:

21

enveloppes

parties telles que boites pour montage encastré ou en saillie, capots, plaques de recouvrement,
interrupteurs, socles de prise de courant, etc., assurant, aprés assemblage, un degré
approprié de protection de l'appareillage, des cébles et/ou des conducteurs contre les

infliUences externes et un degre determine de protection, a partr de toute direction, conire
les contacts avec les parties actives incorporées

2.2
boite de montage en saillie
partie d'une enveloppe destinée a étre montée en saillie sur une surface

23

boite de montage encastrée

partie d'une enveloppe destinée a étre encastrée dans une paroi et dont la face avant affleure
la surface de cette paroi
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GENERAL REQUIREMENTS FOR ENCLOSURES
FOR ACCESSORIES FOR HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR
FIXED ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS

1 Scope

This standard applies to enclosures or parts of enclosures for accessories with a rated voltage
not exceeding 440 V, intended for household or similar fixed electrical installations, either
indoors or outdoors.

This standard may be used as a guide for enclosures having a rated voltage up to 1 000

An enclosure which is|8
that accessory against
water, etc.) is co db

2 Definitions
(See sketches shov

The following o or the purpose of this standard:

21
enclosures
parts, suchras flush or surface mounting boxes, covers, cover-plates, switches, socket-outlets,
etc. providing, after assembling, an appropriate degree of protection of the accessory and the
cablesand/or conductors against external influences, and a defined degree of protection
agdainst contact with enclosed live parts from any direction

2.2
surface mounting box
part of an enclosure which is intended for mounting on a surface

2.3
flush-mounting box
part of an enclosure which is intended for mounting flush with the surface
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24

boite de montage semi-encastrée

partie d'une enveloppe destinée a étre encastrée dans une paroi et qui fait partiellement saillie
sur la surface de cette paroi

2.5
manchon de rallonge
partie d'une enveloppe destinée a I'extension d'une boite de montage

2.6

capot ou plaque de recouvrement
partie d'une enveloppe ne faisant pas partie intégrante de I'appareillage, qujpeut soit maintenir
en position soit enfermer I'appareillage

3 Prescriptions générales

Les essais sur les envelopp 1 Qivent étre effectués apres une période de
conditionnement de 10 j ante et @ une humidité relative de ['air
comprise entre 50 % e85 ?

NOTE Le demandeur, squ'il présente le premier lot d'échantillons peut aussi soumettre le lot supplémentaire
qui peut étresnécessaire si un échantillon est défaillant. Le laboratoire d'essais peut alors, sans autre demande,
essayertelot supplémentaire et ne le rejeter qu'a la suite d'un nouveau défaut.

Si ledotssupplémentaire n'est pas fourni en méme temps, I'échec de I'un des échantillons entraine le rejet.

—5—Classification

Les enveloppes sont classées selon:
5.1 La nature du matériau

5.1.1 Matériau isolant.

5.1.2 Maétallique.

5.1.3 Composite.
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2.4

semi-flush mounting box

part of an enclosure which is intended to fit within a mounting surface and partially projects
from the mounting surface

2.5

box extension collar
part of an enclosure which is intended to extend a mmmting hox

2.6

cover or cover-plate
part of an enclosure, not integral with the accessory, which may either retai
position or enclose it

€ accessory in

3 General requirements

Enclosures shall be so designed and constructed that, whep.mo nted al use, they
ensure adequate electrical and mechanical protection to 4he pa Qsed and prevent

4.2 Unless othepyise i 1/l be carried out in the order of the clauses at an
ambient temper { ; NoF )

4.3 Unless othef thres, 'specimens are submitted to all the tests and the

NOTE The applicant™when submitting the first set of specimens, may also submit the additional set of specimens
which may be\necessary, should one specimen fail. The testing station will then, without further request, test the
additionalisetof specimens and will only reject if a further failure occurs.

If the additional set of specimens is not submitted at the same time, the failure of one specimen will entail rejection.

5. Classification

Enclosures are classified according to:

5.1 The nature of their material
5.1.1 Insulating material.
5.1.2 Metallic.

5.1.3 Composite.
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5.2 La méthode d'installation
5.2.1 Type encastreé.
5.2.2 Type semi-encastre.

5.2.3 Type en saillie.

5.3 Le mode de montage
5.3.1 Enveloppes encastrées montées dans:

5.3.1.1 Murs et plafonds pleins non combustibles;

5.3.1.1.1 Destinées a étre mises en places avant la construction (paKexe
dans le béton);

ipte powr moulage

5.3.1.1.2 Destinées a étre mises en places aprés la construg
pas étre moulées dans le béton);

e\ne pouvant

5.3.1.2 Murs et plafonds pleins combustibles.
5.3.1.3 Murs et plafonds évidés, mobilier, encadre 5.

5.3.1.4 Goulottes et profilés.

5.3.2 Enveloppes montées en saillie surs
5.3.2.1 Murs et plafonds non combustible
5.3.2.2 Murs combustibl d emoili .

5.4 La plage de te

541 de -5 °

ant ke montage

ale pendant la construction

5.5.2 +90 °C”

5.6 Le'degré de protection contre les contacts directs et la pénétration nuisible
des objets solides et contre la pénétration nuisible de I'eau

Selon les degrés IP de la CEl 60529.

5.7 L'existence des moyens de suspension

5.7.1 Sans moyens de suspension;

5.7.2 Avec moyens de suspension.

Les enveloppes destinées a procurer une isolation double ou renforcée sont a I'étude.

Ces types sont prévus pour les enveloppes utilisées a I'extérieur en condition de climat froid.

* Ces types sont destinés a étre utilisés dans la préfabrication en béton et doivent temporairement supporter des
températures jusqu'a +90 °C.
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5.2 The method of installation
5.2.1 Flush-type.
5.2.2 Semi-flush type.

5.2.3 Surface type.

5.3 The nature of Iinstallation
5.3.1 Enclosures flush mounted in:

5.3.1.1 Solid non-combustible walls and ceilings;

5.3.1.1.1 Suitable to be placed before the building process (e.g. g
concrete);

asting into

5.3.1.1.2 Suitable to be placed after the building process (e
concrete);

casting into

5.3.1.2 Solid combustible walls and ceilings.
5.3.1.3 Hollow walls, hollow ceilings, furniture, arch e

5.3.1.4 Trunking and ducting.

5.3.2 Enclosures surface mounted on:

5.3.2.1 Non-combustible walls and celling

5.3.2.2 Combustible walls i f rnjture.

5.4 The temperature

5.4.1 from —5

5.4.3 from -25°

5.5 The re during the building process

5.5.1 +60
5.5.2 +90°C"

5.6 Thedegree of protection against direct contact and harmful ingress of
solid objects and harmful ingress of water

According to IP codes of IEC 60529.

5.7 The provision for suspension means

5.7.1 Without suspension means;

5.7.2 With suspension means.

Enclosures intended to provide double or reinforced insulation are under consideration.

These types are intended for enclosures to be used outdoors in conditions with a cold climate.

* These types are for use in prefabricated concrete and will temporarily withstand temperatures up to +90 °C.
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6 Marques et indications

Les enveloppes doivent étre marquées:

— du nom, de la marque commerciale ou d'une marque d'identification du fabricant ou du
vendeur responsable;

— de la référence du type, qui peut étre un numéro de catalogue;

— du symbole pour le degré de protection contre la pénétration des corps solides, s'il est
supérieur a IP2X;

— du symbole pour le degré de protection contre la pénétration nuisible a l'eau, slil est
supérieur a IPXO et la boite est fournie avec un capot ou une plaque de/fecouvremeént;

doit également étre marqué;

— «=15°C» ou «—25 °C» s'il y a lieu.

L'essai est effe
d'eau de nouveau\oé

A moins qu
/ envelopp 2

L'essence est défini d€ I'hexane aliphatique avec une teneur maximale en carbures aromatiques de 0,1 %
en volume, un/indice de\kauributanol de 29, température initiale d'ébullition d'environ 65 °C, température

d'ébullition finale"d'enviranr69 °C et de masse spécifique de 0,68 g/cm?.

7 Vérification des dimensions

Ad'étude.

8 Protection contre les chocs électriques

8.1 Les enveloppes doivent étre congues de fagon telle que, lorsqu'elles sont montées comme
en usage normal, les parties actives de tout appareillage correctement monté ou toutes parties
de cet appareillage qui peuvent devenir actives en cas de défaut ne soient pas accessibles.

Cette prescription ne s'applique pas aux petites vis ou similaires, isolées des parties actives,
pour la fixation des capots ou plaques de recouvrement aux boites de montage.
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6 Markings and indications

Enclosures shall be marked with:

— the name, trade mark or identification mark of the manufacturer or the responsible vendor;
— the type reference, which may be a catalogue number;

— the Qymhnl faor dpgrpn of prntnr‘ﬁnn qgaincf ingrpee of solid nhjprfc if highpr than |P2X:

— the symbol for degree of protection against harmful ingress of water if higher than IPXO
and a box is supplied together with cover or cover-plates;

— where the degree of protection IPXX is reduced during its normal use (e.g._due to insertion
of a plug into a socket-outlet) the relevant IP symbol shall be additionally marked;

- "-15°C" or "-25 °C", if applicable.

marked on the outside of the enclosure so as to be easily di ¢ nclosure is
mounted and wired as for normal use.

manufacturer's catalogue.
Compliance is checked by,

The marking is rubber |b

with a piece of clo:
Marking made by mq

7 Checking of dimensions

Undenr.consideration.

. . . o 1

8.1 Enclosures shall be so designed that, when they are mounted as for normal use, the live
parts of any correctly installed accessories or any parts of these accessories which may
become live due to a fault shall not be accessible.

This requirement does not apply to small screws or the like, insulated from live parts, for fixing
covers or cover-plates to the mounting box.
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Toute enveloppe ayant un capot ou un appareillage incorporé doit avoir un degré de protection
d'au moins IP20 en utilisant le doigt d'épreuve normalisé seulement. Quand les boites sont
fournies pour étre utilisées sans capot, plaque de recouvrement ou appareillage, elles sont
essayées équipées des parties appropriées selon les informations données dans le catalogue
du constructeur.

La vérification est effectuée par examen et par application dans toutes les positions possibles
sur les parties accessibles apres installation correcte:

— du doigt d'épreuve rigide (selon la CEI 60529) avec une force de 10 N pour les enveloppes IP20;
— d'une tige d'acier ayant un diamétre de 2,5 mm avec une force de 3 N pour les enveloppes IP30;

— d'une tige d'acier ayant un diamétre de 1 mm avec une force de 1 N pour les-enyeloppes-IP40.

tout contact entre le dispositif accessible et des parties &
devenir actives dans I'éventualité d'un défaut d'isoleme

i peuvent devenir actives en cas de défaut éventuel de
I'isolation, da iré gurnies avec une disposition pour la connexion permanente et
s ' i ise a la terre.

9.2 La connexioneritre la borne de terre et les parties métalliques accessibles qui doivent lui
étre racecordées doit présenter une résistance faible.

La verification est effectuée par I'essai suivant:

Qn fait passer un courant alternatif de 25 A, fourni par une source de tension a vide ne

gepassant pas 12—V, —entre fa—borme—deterre et —successivenent chague partie metatiique
accessible. La chute de tension entre la borne de terre et les parties métalliques accessibles
est mesurée et la résistance est calculée a partir du courant et de cette chute de tension.

En aucun cas la résistance ne doit excéder 0,05 Q.
On doit prendre soin que la résistance de contact entre I'extrémité de la sonde de mesure et les parties métalliques
en essai n'ait pas d'influence sur les résultats des essais.

Pour les enveloppes isolantes avec IP>XO, des dispositions peuvent étre prises pour permettre la mise en place
des moyens assurant la continuité efficace du conducteur de terre quand plus d'une entrée de cable est prévue.
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All the enclosures having a cover or an accessory incorporated shall have a degree of
protection of at least IP20, using the standard test finger only. Where boxes are supplied for
use without cover, cover-plate or accessory they are tested with the appropriate parts fitted,
according to the information given in the manufacturer's catalogue.

Compliance is checked by inspection and by applying in every possible position on parts which
are accessible after correct installation:

— Tor enclosures IP20, the unjoined test finger (according to IEC 60529) with a force of 10 N;
— for enclosures IP30, the steel rod having a diameter of 2,6 mm with a force of 3 N;

— for enclosures IP40, the steel rod having a diameter of 1 mm with a force of 1 N.

come live in the event of an insulation fault, shall be

Complianee\is checkéd by the following test:

A current derived from an a.c. source having a no-load voltage not exceeding 12 V and equal
to(25°A is passed between the earthing terminal and each of the accessible metal parts in turn.
The voltage drop between the earthing terminal and the accessible metal part is measured, and

theresistance cafcutated fronmmthecarremntanmd this voltage drop:

In no case shall the resistance exceed 0,05 Q.
Care should be taken that the contact resistance between the tip of the measuring probe and the metal part under
test does not influence the test results.

In insulating enclosures with IP>XO, provision may be made for the addition of means for the effective continuity of
the earthing conductor, when more than one inlet is provided.
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10 Dispositions constructives

10.1 Les enveloppes doivent avoir une résistance mécanique adéquate.

La vérification est effectuée par examen et par les essais de l'article 12.

10.2 Les capots ou plaques de recouvrement qui sont prévus pour assurer une protection contre

[es chocs électriques doivent €fre maintenus en place de facon sure par deux moyens inde-
pendants ou plus et le démontage d'au moins I'un d'entre eux doit nécessiter I'usage d'un outil.

Un moyen seulement, nécessitant I'usage d'un outil, est permis s'il agit dans I'axe, a condition
qu'il maintienne en place de fagon slre les capots ou plaques de recouvre

La vérification est effectuée par examen.
Les essais pour les dispositifs d'encliquetage sont a I'étude.
10.3 Les enveloppes avec IP>XO, quand elles sont ~équipées

membranes appropriés, s'il y a lieu, doivent fournir le degré
tration nuisible de I'eau quand elle sont raccordées a des—c

10.4 Les boites pour montage en
étre prévues pour l'ouverture d'un ori

Les enveloppes en mateériau isolant doivent étre construites de fagcon a ce que, quand elles
sont montées en utilisant les moyens de fixation prévus, toute partie métallique des moyens de
fixatien-internes soit entourée par une isolation qui dépasse I'extrémité du moyen de fixation
d'une valeur d'au moins 10 % de la largeur maximale de la cavité dans laquelle se trouve le
fmoyen de fixation.

La vérification est effectuée par examen et par des mesures.

10.7 Les ouvertures d'entrée pour conduit, si elles existent, doivent permettre soit I'introduc-
tion du conduit, soit I'adaptation d'un dispositif approprié raccordant le conduit sur I'enveloppe
ou la gaine de protection du céble de fagon a assurer une protection mécanique.

Les orifices d'entrée pour conduits, ou au moins deux de ceux-ci s'il y en a plus d'un, doivent
pouvoir recevoir des conduits d'une dimension ou d'une combinaison quelconque de ces
dimensions en accord avec les prescriptions de la CEl 60423.
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10 Constructional requirements

10.1 Enclosures shall have adequate mechanical strength.

Compliance is checked by inspection and by the test of clause 12.

10.2 Covers or cover-plates which are intended to ensure safety against electric shock shall

be reliably held in place by two or more independent means, at least one of which requires the
use of a tool.

One means only, requiring the use of a tool, is allowed if it act centrally, provided that.it-holds

the covers or the cover-plates reliably in place.

Compliance is checked by inspection.

The tests for snap-on fixing means are under consideration.

conduit or with sheathed cable.

Compliance is checked by inspection and by the test

10.4 Surface and semi-flush mountiR

allow opening a drain-hole at least 5 m
or length of 3 mm.

IP X6 shall be designed to
in area with a minimum width

Enclosuresyof-insutatjrig material shall be constructed in such a way that, when mounted using
the fixing“means intended, any metal parts of an internal fixing means is surrounded by
insulation which projects above the top of the fixing mean by an amount of at least 10 % of the
maximum width of the fixing means recess.

Compliance is checked by inspection and by measurement.

10.7 Inlet openings, if any, shall allow either the introduction of the conduit or a suitable fitting
terminating the conduit at the enclosure or the protective covering of the cable so as to provide
mechanical protection.

Inlet opening for conduit entries, or at least two of them if there are more than one, shall be
capable of accepting either conduits of sizes, or a combination of sizes, in accordance with the
requirements of IEC 60423.
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La vérification est effectuée par examen et par des essais en utilisant les cables ou conduits
appropriés.

Les ouvertures pour entrées de cables sont a I'étude.

Les ouvertures d'entrées de taille adéquate peuvent aussi étre obtenues au moyen de parois défongables, de
pieéces d'insertion appropriées, ou au moyen d'un outil de découpe approprié.

10.8 Les moyens de fixation a vis pour capots, appareillages, etc. doivent étre concus de fagon

a supporter les contraintes mecaniques survenant pendant I'installation et en usage normal.

La vérification est effectuée par examen et par l'essai suivant et, si applicable, les eS§sais
de 12.3.

Les moyens de fixation sont serrés et desserrés:

— 10 fois pour les vis s'engageant dans un filetage en matiére isola
isolante;

— b5 fois dans tous les autres cas.

L'utilisation de vis autotaraudeuses
serrées une fois seulement.

L'essai est effectué en utilisant un ta
indiqué ci-apres.

X

Q \) Couple
Diame nomigal filetage Nm
/\ m ! 7]

0,2 0,4

usqu'a 3,0 inclus 0,25 0,5

3,0.etjusqu'a 3,2 inclus 0,2 0,6

3,2 et jusqu'a 3,6 inclus 0,4 0,8

,6 et jusqu'a 4,1 inclus 0,7 1,2

4,1 et jusqu'a 4,7 inclus 0,8 1,8

4,7 et jusqu'a 5,3 inclus 0,8 2,0

5,3 et jusqu'a 6,0 inclus 1,2 2,5

au-dessus de 6,0 et jusqu'a 8,0 inclus 2,5 3,6
au-dessus de 8,0 et jusqu'a 10,0 inclus - 4,0

au-dessus de 10,0 A 'étude

lka-colonne | s'applique aux vis qui ne peuvent pas étre serrées au moyen d'un tournevis ayant

uric l’dlll(:‘ IJI’UD I’dlyb' yuc I’U u’l‘alllU‘tlU u'c' l’d VI.\).
La colonne Il s'applique aux autres vis qui sont serrées au moyen d'un tournevis.

Pendant I'essai, on ne doit constater aucun dommage tel que bris de vis ou détérioration de la
fente de la téte (rendant I'usage d'un tournevis approprié impossible) ou du filetage ou des
enveloppes qui nuirait a I'usage ultérieur des moyens de fixation. Les vis ne doivent pas étre
serrées par a-coups.
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Compliance is checked by inspection and by tests using the appropriate cables or conduits.

Inlet openings for cable entries are under consideration.

Inlet openings of adequate size max also be obtained by the use of knock-outs or suitable insertion pieces or by
means of an appropriate cutting tool.

10.8 Screw fixing means for covers, accessories, etc. shall be so designed that these means
withstand the mechanical stresses occurring during installation and normal use.

Compliance is checked by inspection, by the following test and, if relevant, by the test of 12.8.

The screw fixing means are tightened and loosened:

— 10 times for screws in engagement with a thread of insulating mat
insulating material;

— b5times in all other cases.
Screws and nuts in engagement with a thread of insulating

material are completely removed and re-inserted each time
screws is allowed for screws which can be removed by

Under consideration

Column Japplies to screws which cannot be tightened by means of a screwdriver with a blade
wider than the diameter of the crew.

Column Il applies to other screws which are tightened by means of a screwdriver.

During the test, there shall be no damage, such as breakage of screw or damage to the head
slot (rendering the use of the appropriate screwdriver impossible) or to threads or enclosures
impairing the further use of the fixing means. The screws must not be tightened in jerks.
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11 Résistance au vieillissement, a I'humidité, a la pénétration de corps solides
et a la pénétration nuisible de I'eau

11.1 Résistance au vieillissement et aux conditions climatiques des enveloppes
isolantes et composites

11.1.1 Les enveloppes isolantes et composites doivent étre résistantes au vieillissement. Les

partfes destinées a un _usage decoratif—unifquement, tefS que Certains COUVEITIES, SOt
démontées avant les essais.

La vérification est effectuée par les essais suivants:

L dans une
ambiant

Les enveloppes, montées comme en usage normal, sont soumise
enceinte chauffante avec une atmosphere ayant la composition et |,
et ventilée par circulation naturelle.

La température dans I'enceinte est de (70 + 2)°C.

Les échantillons sont gardés dans I'enceinte pendant Zjour.

sans grossissement; |

comme Ssuit: Q

L'index étant envelop

Aucune tracé
s'étre col,

La force de.5 N peut étre obtenue de la fagon suivante: I'échantillon est placé dans le plateau d'une balance et
I'autre plateau est chargé d'une masse égale a la masse de I'échantillon plus 500 g. L'équilibre est ensuite rétabli
en pressant I'échantillon avec l'index enveloppé dans un chiffon sec d'un tissu rugueux.

14.1.2 Les bagues d'étanchéité (avec membranes) dans les ouvertures d'entrée doivent étre

fixees de fagon sure et ne doivent pas éetre déplacees par les contraintes mecaniques et
thermiques survenant en usage normal.

La vérification est effectuée par les essais suivants:
Les bagues d'étanchéité sont essayées en place sur I'enveloppe.

Tout d'abord l'enveloppe est équipée de ses bagues d'étanchéité qui ont été soumises au
traitement spécifié de 11.1
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11 Resistance to ageing, to humid conditions, to ingress of solid objects and
to harmful ingress of water

11.1 Resistance to ageing and to climatic conditions of insulating and
composite enclosures

11.1.1 Insulating and composite enclosures shall be resistant to ageing. Parts intended for

aecoratlive purposes Onty, suchn as certain 1ds, are 10 be rermaoved perore tne 1esis.

Compliance is checked by the following test:

circulation.

The temperature in the cabinet is (70 + 2)°C.

The samples are kept in the cabinet for 7 days (168 h).

The use of an electrically heated cabinet is recommepded.

the cabinet and kept at ambient
temperature and relative humidity betw for at least 4 days (96 h).

The samples shall sho Qra 'St or corrected vision without additional
magnification, nor sha j€ become sticky or greasy, this being judged as
follows:

The force of 5 N'cambe obtgined in the following way: the sample is placed on one of the pans of a balance and the
other pan is 1oaded with,2 mass equal to the mass of the sample plus 500 g. Equilibrium is then restored by
pressing thetsample with the forefinger wrapped in a dry piece of rough cloth.

11.1.2Grommets (with membranes) in inlet openings shall be reliably fixed and shall not be
displaced by the mechanical and thermal stresses occurring in normal use.

Complfance 15 checked by the folfowing test:
Grommets are tested when fixed to enclosures.

First the enclosure is fitted with grommets which have been subjected to the treatment
specified in 11.1.
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Les enveloppes sont ensuite placées pendant 2 h dans une enceinte chauffante comme décrit
en 11.1,la température étant maintenue a (40 # 2)°C.

Immédiatement apres cette période, une force de 30 N est appliquée pendant 5 s sur les diffé-
rentes parties de bagues d'étanchéité au moyen de I'extrémité d'un doigt d'essai rigide ayant
les mémes dimensions que le doigt d'essai normalisé de la figure 1 de la CEl 60529.

Poendant ces essais les baaues d'étanchdéité ne doivent nas se déformer de facon telle aue les
7 T g 14 <

parties actives de tout appareillage incorporé deviennent accessibles.

Pour les bagues d'étanchéité susceptibles d'étre soumises a une ftraction axiale enyusage
normal, une traction axiale de 30 N est appliquée pendant 5 s.

Pendant cet essai, la bague d'étanchéité ne doit pas étre chassée.

percées.
L'enveloppe est ensuit

2)°C ou a une t
une température

. et 11.1.3, les membranes des bagues d'étanchéité ne doivent pas
présenter de_ deforiati nuisibles, de fissures ou dommages similaires qui pourraient
conduire a lamnon ormité avec cette norme.

11.2 Reésistance a I'humidité
11.2:1 Les enveloppes isolantes doivent étre résistantes a I'hnumidité rencontrée en usage normal.

L4 vérification est vérifiée comme suit:

Les enveloppes sont soumises au traitement en atmosphére humide suivant, dans une
enceinte humide contenant de I'air dont I'hnumidité relative est maintenue entre 91 % et 95 %.

La température de l'air ou les échantillons sont placés est maintenue a la valeur t convenable
entre 20 °C et 30 °C a #1 °C.

Avant d'étre placés dans I'enceinte humide, les échantillons sont portés a une température
comprise entre t et (t + 4)°C.
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The enclosures are then placed for 2 h in a heating cabinet as described in 11.1, the
temperature being maintained at (40 + 2)°C.

Immediately after this period, a force of 30 N is applied for 5 s to various parts of the grommets
by means of the tip of a straight unjointed test finger of the same dimensions as the standard
test finger of figure 1 of IEC 60529.

nllrlnn these fcofo the grnmmnfo shall not he deformed to siich an extent that live pnrfo of =121V,

/ncluded accessory become accessible.

For grommets likely to be subjected to an axial pull in normal use, an axial pull of 30 N is
applied for 5 s.

During this test, the grommets shall not come out.

11.1.3 It is recommended that grommets (with membrang
and made of such material that the introduction of the
when the ambient temperature is low.

In some countries compliance with this recommendation is r€q\

osure is still cold, it shall be possible to introduce
hrough the grommet membranes.

Immediately afte@ ¢
cables of the maxi 9

After the test . '3, the grommets' membranes shall show no harmful
deformation, i 1 Nnage leading to non-compliance with this standard.

11.2
11.2.1 Insulating enclgsures shall be resistant to humid conditions which may occur in normal use.
Compliance'is checked as follows:

Enclosures are subjected to the following humidity treatment in a humidity cabinet containing
airwith a relative humidity maintained between 91 % and 95 %.

The temperature of the air, where samples are placed, is maintained within #1 °C of any
convenient value t between 20 °C and 30 °C.

Before being placed in the humidity cabinet, the samples are brought to a temperature between
tand (t + 4)°C.
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Les échantillons sont gardés dans I'enceinte pendant:

— 2 jours (48 h) pour les enveloppes d'un degré IPXO;
— 7 jours (168 h) pour les autres enveloppes.

Dans la plupart des cas les échantillons peuvent étre portés a la température requise, en les maintenant a
cette température pendant au moins 4 h avant le traitement a I'humidité. Une humidité relative comprise entre 91 %
et 95 % peut étre obtenue en plagant dans I'enceinte une solution saturée de sulfate de sodium (Na,SO,) ou de

nitrate de potassium (KNO3) dans de I'eau présentant une surface de contact avec I'air suffisamment grande.

Pour maintenir les conditions requises dans I'enceinte, il est nécessaire d'assurer une circulation continue de I'air.a
I'intérieur et en général d'utiliser une enceinte isolée thermiquement.

Aprés ce traitement les échantillons ne doivent pas présenter de dommages les rendant
impropres a un usage ultérieur et de plus les enveloppes isolantes doive ouvoir~satisfaire

aux essais suivants:

11.2.2 Résistance d'isolement en utilisant un courant continu d'env
effectuée une minute aprés la mise sous tension.

La résistance d'isolement ne doit pas étre inférieure a 5 M

est inférieur a 100 mA.

On doit veiller a ce q
Les effluves ne prov@

et extérieures.solt atn moy
matériau isolant.

s de 4 mm excepté lorsque cette distance est comptée a travers le

11.3 ,Résistance a la pénétration des corps solides

Les jenveloppes doivent assurer une protection contre la pénétration des corps solides en
accord avec leur classification IP.

La vérification est effectuée par I'essai suivant:

11.3.1 Les enveloppes sont montées comme en usage normal selon les instructions du
constructeur. Les enveloppes pour montage en saillie sont montées sur une paroi verticale
avec les orifices de drainage éventuellement percés placés dans la position la plus basse.

Les enveloppes encastrées ou semi-encastrées sont fixées verticalement dans un évidement
approprié comme en usage normal.
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The samples are kept in the cabinet for:

— 2 days (48 h) for enclosures of IPXO degree;
— 7 days (168 h) for other enclosures.

In most cases the samples may be brought to the specified temperature by keeping them at this temperature for at
least 4 h before the humidity treatment. A relative humidity between 91 % and 95 % can be obtained by placing in
the humidity cabinet a saturated solution of sodium sulphate (Na,SO,) or potassium nitrate (KNO3) in water having

a sufficiently large contact surface with the air.

In order to achieve the specified conditions within the cabinet, it is necessary to ensure constant circulation of the
air within and, in general, to use a cabinet which is thermally insulated..

After this treatment the samples shall show no damage impairing their further use and’ in
addition insulating enclosures shall be able to pass the following tests:

11.2.2 Insulation resistance by using a d.c. voltage of approximately, qsurement

being made 1 min after application of the voltage.

The insulation resistance value shall be not less than 5 MQ.

value.

The high-voltage transformer used for the test\is so Sighed\th hen the output terminals are short-circuited
after the output voltage has beefi adjusted to~the\apprapridte testvoltage, the output current is of at least 200 mA.

urrent’is fesg than 100 mA.

Glow discharges with
During the tests<> . 2. qetal foil is placed in contact with the inner surfaces
and another metal f0 j 2 wotexceeding 200 mm x 100 mm, is placed in contact with

the external surfa ¢ , moved so as to test all the parts.

Enclosures.\shall provide a degree of protection against the ingress of solid objects in
accordance with their IP classification.

Campliance is checked by the following test:

11.3.1 Enclosures are mounted as for normal use according to the manufacturer's
instructions. Surface type enclosures are mounted on a vertical surface with any open drain-
holes in the lowest position.

Flush and semi-flush type enclosures are fixed vertically in a suitable recess as in normal use.
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Les enveloppes avec presse-étoupe a vis ou avec bague d'étanchéité (a membrane) sont
équipées et connectées avec les cables appropriés au calibre des appareillages dont elles sont
pourvues.

Les vis de fixation pour enveloppes sont serrées avec un couple égal aux deux tiers des
valeurs données au tableau 1 de 10.8.

Les entrées de cahles et/ou de conduits doivent étre faites selon les instructions du cons-

tructeur.

Les parties pouvant étre démontées sans l'aide d'un outil sont enlevées.

Les presse-étoupe ne sont pas garnis de produits d'étanchéité ou équivg

11.3.3 Les enveloppes protégées contre les obj
sont soumises a l'essai du degré de pro

a 2,6 mm de diamétre
¢ les essais applicables de

travers les trous d dr. i
11.3.5 Les envei\ﬁ

protection IP5X e
sans réduction ds

sans réduction’deta pfession au-dessous de la pression atmosphérique environnante.
Penddntles essais de 11.3.6, les orifice de drainage, s'il y a lieu, ne doivent pas étre ouverts.

11,4 Résistance contre la pénétration nuisible de I'eau

Les enveloppes d'un degré IP>XO doivent présenter un degré de protection contre la péné-
tration nuisible de I'eau en accord avec leur classification IP.

La vérification est effectuée par les essais de la CEl 60529 pour les degrés de protection IPX1,
IPX1, IPX2, IPX3, IPX4, IPX5, IPX6, IPX7 et IPX8 avec les échantillons montés comme
en 11.3.1.

Immédiatement apres l'essai, I'examen doit montrer que I'eau n'a pas pénétré les échantillons
de facon appréciable et n'a pas atteint les parties actives, les échantillons doivent subir ensuite
un essai de rigidité diélectrique comme spécifié en 11.2.3.
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Enclosures with screwed glands or grommets (with membranes) are fitted and connected with
cables appropriate to the rating of the accessory fitted.

Fixing screws for enclosures are tightened with a torque equal to two-thirds of the values given
in table 1 of 10.8.

Cable and/or conduit entry means are made according to the manufacturer's instructions.

Parts which can be removed without the aid of a tool are removed.

Glands are not filled with sealing compound or the like.

diameter are
60529.

11.3.2 Enclosures protected against solid objects greater than 1

11.4 Resistance.to harmful ingress of water

Enclosutes' with IP>XO shall provide a degree of protection against harmful ingress of water in
accordance with their IP classification.

Compliance is checked by carrying out the tests specified in IEC 60529 for the degree of

Arntantiny IDVA IDV4 [DVYY2 DV DV IDVE |DVE IDN7 and [IDVYQ jth caamnlng maoyinind Ao

PTOTCCUCTT T 751 11T 75 15 1T 7XZ; 1T 7 05 11 701, 11T 7305 1T 7 O 1T 7 a1 7xO; Wit oaiTorc o 1ourtc ooy

in 11.3.1.

Immediately after the test, inspection shall show that water has not entered the sample to any
appreciable extent and has not reached live parts, following which the samples shall withstand
an electric strength test as specified in 11.2.3.
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Si I'enveloppe comporte des orifices de drainage, l'inspection doit faire apparaitre qu'il n'y a
aucune accumulation de I'eau qui aurait pénétré et que son écoulement se fait sans causer de
tort a I'ensemble.

Pendant les essais des enveloppes ayant un degré de protection supérieur a IPX4, les orifices
de drainage, s'il y a lieu, ne doivent pas étre ouverts.

Si I'enveloppe n'est pas pourvue d'orifices de drainage, on doit s'assurer de la dispersion de toute accumulation

o : . :
U Cau urpcut Survetlir.

Les essais de 11.4 sont effectués avant les essais de 11.2 et 11.3.

12 Résistance mécanique

Les enveloppes doivent avoir une résistance mécanique adéquate po niraintes

mécaniques survenant pendant l'installation et I'usage.
La vérification est effectuée par les essais de 12.1 et 12.2.

Quand une enveloppe est trop grande pour étre placé d'essai des figures 3
ou 4 les essais sont pratiqués dans les mémes condition§ que SRécifie 12.1.1 et 12.1.2 mais

12.1 Pour les enveloppes destinées 3

12.1.1 Essai de choc

L'ensemble du s
température est maip

A la fin de cette~périogle, chaque échantillon est soumis a un essai de choc au moyen d'une
masse de.d\kg tombznt verticalement d'une hauteur de 10 cm.

Un coup est appliqué sur le fond et quatre coups également répartis sur les cétés.

Aprés l'essai, les échantillons ne doivent pas présenter de dommages au sens de cette norme.

Les dommages de la finitions petites ébréchures qui ne réduisent pas les lignes de fuite ou les distances
d'isolement dans l'air au-dessous des valeurs spécifiées dans les normes CEI pour les appareillages destinés a y
étre montés et les petits éclats qui n'affectent pas la protection contre les chocs électriques ou la pénétration
nuisible de I'eau sont négligés.

Les fissures non visibles a la vision normale ou corrigée sans grossissement, les fissures de
surface dans les piéces moulées renforcées de fibres et les petites ébréchures sont ignorées.
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If the enclosure has drain-holes, it shall be proved by inspection that any water which enters
does not accumulate and that it drains away without doing any harm to the complete assembly.

During the tests of enclosures with a degree of protection higher than IPX4, drainage
apertures, if any, shall not be open.

If the enclosure is not provided with drain-holes, consideration should be given to the dispersal of any build-up of
water which may occur.

The tests of this 11.4 are performed before the tests of 11.2 and 11.3.

12 Mechanical strength

Enclosures shall have adequate strength to withstand the mechanical
installation and use.

Compliance is checked by the tests of 12.1 and 12.2.

12.1 For enclosures intended for ca

12.1.1 Impact test

The whole arra
temperature withinbejn

(-5 % 1)°C fordypes

falling vertically from ayheight of 10 cm.
One blow-is applied on the back and four equally spaced on the side walls.

After'the test, the samples shall show no damage within the meaning of this standard.

namann to-the f:n:eh small-dents—which-do-notreduce creepagse distances-or-clearances-below-the-valuss cnnnnanrl

in the IEC standards relevant to the accessories intended to be mounted and small chips which do not adversely
affect the protection against electric shock or harmful ingress of water are disregarded.

Cracks not visible to normal or corrected vision without magnification, surface cracks in fibre
reinforced mouldings and small indentations are disregarded.
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12.1.2 Essais de compression pour les enveloppes classées selon 5.5.2

L'enveloppe doit pouvoir étre montée dans un moule chauffé ou dans du béton chauffé et doit
supporter les contraintes mécaniques pendant les travaux de bétonnage.

La vérification est effectuée par les essais suivants:

L'enveloppe est placée pendant 1 h a la température de (90 + 5)°C.

L'enveloppe est ensuite mise a refroidir jusqu'a la temperature ambiante.

Apres l'essai, I'enveloppe ne doit pas présenter de déformation ou de dommages.‘qui
entrainent la non-conformité a la norme.

— L'enveloppe est ensuite placée entre deux planches de bois dur et est/€hargée d'une force
de 500 N pendant une minute.

On doit faire attention que la pression exercée par les planches deMNois
cet essai soit distribuée uniformément sur la surface extérieure s
renforce I'enveloppe.

durytilisées pour

Elle est fixée r
extérieur et de 0,5

se mouvoir que da

(500 + 2,5)N.

Des renseignements complémentaires concernant la détermination de la dureté Rockwell des matiéres plastiques
sont données dans la Norme ISO 2039-2.

La-conception de I'appareil d'essai est telle qu'il faut exercer une force comprise entre 1,9 et
2,0-N sur la face de la piece de frappe pour maintenir le tube en position horizontale.

Les échantillons sont montés sur un carré de contre-plaqué de 8 mm d'épaisseur et de
175 mm x 175 mm, celui-ci étant attaché, par ses arétes supérieures et inférieures a une
console rigide.

Le support de montage doit avoir une masse de (10 + 1)kg et doit étre monté sur un chassis
rigide.
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12.1.2 Compression test for enclosures according to 5.5.2

The enclosure shall be suitable for mounting in heated moulds or in heated concrete and shall
withstand the mechanical stresses during concrete work.

Compliance is checked by the following tests:

— The enclosure is placed for 1 h at a temperature of (90 #5)°C.

The enclosure is then allowed to cool down to ambient temperature.

After the test, the enclosure shall show neither deformation nor damage leading to non-
compliance with the standard.

— The enclosure is then placed between two hardwood plates and is loaded with @\force of

500 N for 1 min.

It is rigidly fixed e
thickness of 0,5 ) wi
vertical plane.
The axis of the
The RockwelN\hagdn

having a~djame (\)
(500 + 2,5)

2,700 # 0,0025)mm, the initial load being (100 + 2 N) and the extra load

Additional infermiation
Standard 2039-2.

eghcerning the determination of the Rockwell hardness of plastic is given in ISO

The_design of the apparatus is such that a force between 1,9 and 2,0 N has to be applied to the
face,of the striking element to maintain the tube in a horizontal position.

The samples are mounted on a sheet of plywood 8 mm thick and 175 mm x 1/5 mm, secured
at its t